

No Oral Argument Requested

No. 06-_____

In The
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**In re: Michael Edward Bufkin,
Petitioner,**

v.

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF OREGON,
Respondent,**

And,

**United States, UNITED STATES,
United States of America, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Richard Fuselier, RICHARD FUSELIER,
Joseph O. Saladino, JOSEPH O. SALADINO,
Freedom & Privacy Committee, and FREEDOM & PRIVACY
COMMITTEE,**

As the known or estimated real parties in interest.

On Petition for Mandamus to the
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON

In re: Grand Jury Subpoena,
Misc. No. 3:06-mc-9172

FIRST PETITION FOR MANDAMUS

Michael Edward Bufkin
1136 Gail Lane
Sleepy Hollow, Illinois

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	x
Certificate as to Interested Persons	xii
Related Cases.....	xii
No Oral Argument Requested	xii
Relief Sought.....	xii
The Issues Presented	xii
Why the Writ Should Issue	1
Summary	1
Investigation is an executive function, not a judicial one.	1
The “congress” can’t change that division of powers.	1
This is not even a grand jury subpoena.	1
Mandamus applies to non-discretionary duties.	1
Grand Jury of the United States <u>District Court</u>??? We are not in France. ...	2
<u>Point 1: Is the grand jury function executive or judicial?</u>	2
Executive.	2
“Advocate” distinguished from “detective” in the “immunity” analysis...2	
Judicial and executive functions distinguished.	6
Here’s why it matters—the Separation of Powers problem.	6
Why the writ should issue—the most abundantly obvious reason.....	6

NOTICE OF STATUTORY CHALLENGE7

Point 2: Because 18 U.S.C. § 3321 turns the grand jury function into a judicial operation, does this statute violate Separation of Powers? ...7

Is there a grand jury Indictment requirement?7

“grand jury of the United States”.7

“Grand Jury of the United States District Court”7

Hurtado, Perry Mason, and the Superior Courts of LA County—a horrific obliteration of Separation of Powers.7

Hurtado doesn’t transform a court into an investigative body8

Patience with the “States” doesn’t extend to the feds.9

Epilog—the 100-year history of rogue “grand juries”.9

Why the writ should issue—another abundantly obvious reason.10

NOTICE OF STATUTORY CHALLENGE10

Point 3: Because 18 U.S.C. § 3331 turns the special grand jury function into a judicial operation, does this statute violate Separation of Powers?10

Same song, second verse.10

The confused facade of feigned authority; impersonating the grand jury. 11

Point 4: Whose subpoena is this?12

Here’s why it matters—the façade and fiction of “secrecy”.12

Here’s another reason why it matters—the reality of administrative subpoenas.....12

It’s not the grand jury’s subpoena!	13
From n.11: Let’s <i>apply</i> the “intended use” theory.	15
From n.12: The party is, of course, “United States”—really?!	17
How do “parties” exist without litigation?.....	17
What “party” besides the grand jury has authority to act like the grand jury?.....	17
Why are any documents to be sent to the “U.S. Attorney”?.....	17
Why is the subpoena requested by an alleged and clandestine “Law Enforcement Agency”?	18
Even more obvious here, why did “United States of America” make “application” for this subpoena?	18
The present system is <i>designed</i> for inquisitions!	19
Where’s the foreman’s signature?	21
Summary— <i>Whose</i> subpoena is this?	21
Why the writ should issue—impersonation of the grand jury is a crime.....	21
Rule 17 and “this state”	22
Point 5: Is a grand jury proceeding, in and of itself, a civil or a criminal proceeding?	22
Point 6: Of what relevance is the caselaw offered by “USOA”, or is it “UNITED STATES”?	22
Unreasonable or oppressive.....	22
<i>Calandra</i>	23

Points Bufkin raises <i>not</i> addressed in <i>Calandra</i> .	23
Points Bufkin raises that <i>are</i> addressed here.	24
<i>R. Enterprises, Inc.</i>	25
Key fact not present here.	25
Points addressed here.	25
<i>Costello</i> .	27
Key fact not present here.	27
Point addressed here.	27
<i>Blair</i> .	28
USOA, or is it UNITED STATES, is at least getting closer.	28
Statute being enforced v. statute behind the subpoena.	28
Standing.	29
History lesson v. substantive law.	29
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> .	29
Magic words.	30
There is no such thing as a “Grand Jury of the United States District Court”.	30
No statute can turn the executive function into a judicial one.	30
There is no signature authority—Impersonation of the grand jury; complicity of the District Court.	30
Administrative subpoenas carry no authority, in and of themselves.	31
This administrative subpoena doesn’t even have proper signature authority for <i>that</i> purpose.	31

There can be no mens rea, given the published “Anti-Notice”.....	31
There can be no enforceable fiduciary obligation, period, in light of the Patriot Act.....	32
“Residence” cannot be compelled.....	32
In general, no subpoena may be delivered beyond “this state”.	33
“Time” cannot be compelled.....	33
No grand jury of the United States District Court, or even of the United States, can possibly “reside” outside of “this state”.....	33
There is no proper seal, here.	34
Commercial entities need to recognize what they are.....	34
Conflict of interest in Treasury, generally.	34
Service was woefully inadequate.	34
<i>Appearance</i> and <i>Attendance</i> are two very different things.....	35
In general, all threshold burdens of proof are on the issuer and on the server.	35
Rule 17 is manifestly violated, here.	35
<i>Santucci</i>	35
The issue not addressed here.	36
The threshold problem is confirmed, one more time.	36
<i>Coson</i>	37
Time to reevaluate the policy.	37
Summary.....	37

Point 7: Does a “USOA”, or is that “UNITED STATES”, subpoena have authority beyond the border of “this state”?37

Pennoyer v. Neff is an Oregon case!.....37

Point 8: Does *anyone* with Treasury have authority to serve papers in a “tax” case?38

Point 9: Regardless of who “serves” the papers, where the alleged witness is not served personally, is there service?.....38

Point 10: What is UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF OREGON?39

Point 11: Can UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF OREGON possibly exist outside “this state”?39

Point 12: What is the proper seal for this matter?40

Point 13: Doesn’t the document served have to show (legibly) that seal?.....40

Point 14: What does *attend* mean?41

Two fundamental realities.....42

Reality 1—”Taxpayer” means “Fiduciary”42

Point 15: As a matter of law, is there any mens rea?.....42

The federal trial and appellate courts have openly defied the law, openly denied that the law is the law, all under color of law and office, thereby producing “Anti-Notice”.42

No mens rea, as a matter of law, due to “Anti-Notice”42

Since some know better, now, they could withdraw the published “Anti-

Notice” or publish “Notice”. Either one. But they’ve done neither.
Therefore, having left the “Anti-Notice” in full force, they’ve rendered
legally impossible the element of mens rea.....43

 The Wallis case.....43

 The Florance case.....44

The published lessons taught by the Supreme Court.....49

 The *Pollock I* case.....49

 The *Cheek* case.....50

 The *Arnold* case.....51

Published or not, the reality is being recognized administratively.....51

Summary.....53

Reality 2—The feds have outsmarted themselves, again (and again ...). ...53

Point 16: As a matter of law, has the Patriot Act rendered the fiduciary
obligation at issue void as against public policy?.....53

 Whatever may have been enforceable before the Patriot Act has been
 rendered illegal and unenforceable, by their own policy and activities.....53

 No one in clear conscience finances state-sponsored massacre.....54

 Bufkin stands with the Supreme Court opposing tyranny.....57

 Summary.....57

100-year-old bad habits can’t withstand those with “standing”58

Point 17: Does prior lack of standing compel consent?58

The only ones in a position to object are those with standing.....	58
Bufkin’s verified lack of consent.....	59
Conclusion	60
This subpoena is administrative (executive, investigatory), not judicial	60
The “congress” cannot delegate the executive function to the courts	60
Mens rea is legally impossible, due to “Anti-Notice”	60
Lack of authority is a non-discretionary issue.....	61
Relief and Remedies Sought.....	62
Certificate of Service	63
Certificate of Compliance	65
Statement of Related Cases	65
Addendum.....	1

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	58
<i>Arnold v. USOA</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 125 S. Ct. 2527 (May 31, 2005).....	51
<i>Beavers v. Henkel</i> , 194 U.S. 73 (1904).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Blair v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 273 (1919).....	28
<i>Blau v. USOA</i> , 340 U.S. 159 (1950).....	10
<i>Bridges v. USOA</i> , 346 U.S. 209 (1953).....	10
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 13, 14
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Cheek v. USOA</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	50
<i>Coson v. USOA</i> , 533 F.2d 1119 (9 th Cir. 1976).....	37, 38
<i>Costello v. USOA</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956).....	19, 27
<i>Curcio v. USOA</i> , 354 U.S. 118 (1957).....	10
<i>Doe v. DiGenova</i> , 779 F.2d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1985) (“ <i>DiGenova</i> ”).....	15, 22, 36
<i>Durbin v. USOA</i> , 221 F.2d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1954).....	15, 17
<i>Ehlert v. USOA</i> , 402 U.S. 99 (1971).....	10
<i>Greene v. Henkel</i> , 183 U.S. 249 (1902).....	10
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006).....	57
<i>Hamling v. USOA</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	10
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	3, 4
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 926 F.2d 847 (9 th Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , ___ U.S. __ (No. 04-1477) (4 Apr 2006).....	38
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838).....	61
<i>Kent v. USOA</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1982).....	58
<i>McDowell v. United States</i> , 159 U.S. 596 (1895).....	9
<i>Murphy v. I.R.S.</i> , ___ F.3d __ 2006 WL 24113372 (D.C.Cir., Aug. 22, 2006) (Slip Opinion No. 05-5139).....	52
<i>O’Connor v. Board of Educ. of School Dist. 23</i> , 449 U.S. 1301 (1980).....	37, 59
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	37
<i>Pollock v. Farmer’s Trust & Loan Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895) (“ <i>Pollock I</i> ”).....	49
<i>Reese v. United States</i> , 76 U.S. 13 (1869).....	10
<i>Rogers v. USOA</i> , 340 U.S. 367 (1951).....	10
<i>Schulz v. IRS</i> , 395 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2005) (“ <i>Schulz I</i> ”).....	12, 14, 17, 60
<i>Schulz v. IRS</i> , 413 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2005) (“ <i>Schulz II</i> ”).....	12, 14, 17, 60

<i>USOA v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974) (“ <i>Calandra</i> ”)	23, 24, 25, 27
<i>USOA v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 29 (2000) (“ <i>Hubbell</i> ”)	10
<i>USOA v. Jannuzzio</i> , 184 F. Supp. 460 (D. Del. 1960) (“ <i>Jannuzzio</i> ”)	51
<i>USOA v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978) (“ <i>MacDonald</i> ”)	10
<i>USOA v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) (“ <i>Nixon</i> ”)	10
<i>USOA v. R. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991) (“ <i>R. Enterprises</i> ”)	22, 25, 27
<i>USOA v. Santucci</i> , 674 F.2d 624 (7 th Cir. 1982) (“ <i>Santucci</i> ”)	36
<i>USOA v. Weller</i> , 401 U.S. 254 (1971) (“ <i>Weller</i> ”)	10
<i>USOA v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978) (“ <i>Wheeler</i> ”)	10

Statutes

4 U.S.C. §§ 105, 108 (2000)	39
18 U.S.C. § 1623 (2000)	7
18 U.S.C. § 3321 (2000)	9
18 U.S.C. § 3331 (2000)	10
18 U.S.C. § 6002 (2000)	7
18 U.S.C. § 6003 (2000)	7
21 U.S.C. § 884 (2000)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1746(1), (2) (2000)	18, 36
28 U.S.C. § 1826 (2000)	7
28 U.S.C. §§ 117, 132 (2000)	39

Rules of Civil Procedure

FED. R. CIV. P. 45	22
--------------------	----

Rules of Criminal Procedure

FED. R. CRIM. P. 17	14, 20, 22, 29, 35, 41
---------------------	------------------------

Other Authorities

SARA SUN BEALE, 1 GRAND JURY LAW AND PRACTICE 6-11 to 6-12 and n.13 (2d ed. 2004)	15
